# **BID TABULATION**

**BID OPENING DATE: 08/01/2019** 

**BID OPENING TIME: 10:00 A.M.** 

**BID 19/003** 

# FAIRLAWN PARK SIDEWALKS - CDBG PROJECT

BIDDER	BID AMOUNT
TIMM GROUP BLDG & GENERAL CONTRACTORS	\$399,054.00
MTM CONTRACTORS INC	\$297 44E E0
MTM CONTRACTORS, INC	\$287,115.50
G.A. NICHOLS COMPANY	\$450,086.00
CENTRAL FL CONTRACTORS, INC	\$273,815.00
RIGHT OF WAY CONTRACTING, LLC	\$329,179.14
C & T CONTRACTING SERVICES LLC	\$390,242.00
FLORIDA SAFETY CONTRACTORS INC	\$409,455.00

# TOTAL BID PROPOSAL FORM

**DELIVER TO:** Purchasing Director

City of Pinellas Park

8000 60th Street North

Pinellas Park, FL 33781

Purchasing Director

City of Pinellas Park

Pinellas Park, FL 33780-1100

P.O. Box 1100

MAIL TO:

Delivered F.O.B., City of Pinellas Park, Pinellas Park, Florida.  My company as identified below, submits the following proposal:  TOTAL BID PROPOSAL AMOUNT:\$  (THIS AMOUNT MUST INCLUDE \$5,000 CONTINGENCY AS INDICATED ON THE SUMMARY FORM(S))  Exceptions and/or deviations:  (**DEX.** A Company as indicated on the Summary Form(S))*  (*
TOTAL BID PROPOSAL AMOUNT:\$ 273,8/5 (THIS AMOUNT MUST INCLUDE \$5,000 CONTINGENCY AS INDICATED ON THE SUMMARY FORM(S))
(THIS AMOUNT MUST INCLUDE \$5,000 CONTINGENCY AS INDICATED ON THE SUMMARY FORM(S))
Exceptions and/or deviations:
have received, read and understand all specifications and requirements.
Firm Name: <u>Central Floring A Contradois Inc</u> Address: <u>P.O. Box 3987 Seminele FC</u>
Address: POBOX 3987 Seminale FC
(Zip Code) 33775
Telephone: (Area Code: 7) 7) 576 C 708  Authorized Signature:
(Type or Print Name of Signature)
Title: President

PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING SUMMARY FORM(S) & PLACE THE TOTAL ON THIS FORM

## BID 19/003

## FAIRLAWN PARK SIDEWALKS - CDBG PROJECT

SUMMARY OF PAY ITEMS

	DESCRIPTION	TINU	QUANTITY	PRICE	TOTAL
1	Mobilization	LS	1	6,300.00	6,300.00
2	Maintenance of traffic	LS	1	3,500.00	3,500.00
3	4" Concrete sidewalk	SY	4,298	38.25	164,398.50
4	4" Concrete sidewalk removal	SY	1,059	11.25	11,913.75
5	6" Concrete sidewalk and driveway	SY	684	47.25	32,319.00
6	6" Concrete sidewalk handicap ramp (FDOT index No. 522-002)	SY	98	47.25	4,630.50
7	Yellow liquid truncated domes for handicap ramps (FDOT Index No. 522-002)	Each	12	350.00	4,200.00
8	Remove existing asphalt driveway	SY	291	9.00	2,619.00
9	Repair existing asphalt driveway cut	SY	49	47.25	2,315.25
10	Remove and replace 2' wide type "B" curb (FDOT Index No. 520-001)	LF	177	22.00	3,894.00
11	Excavation	LS	1	3,200.00	3,200.00
12	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	5,000.00	5,000.00
13	Fill Material	CY	45	1.00	45.00
14	Sodding	SY	4080	6.00	24,480.00
15	Contingency			\$ 5,000.00	5,000.00
	PLACE TOTAL ON PREVIOUS	AGE -	TOTAL BID F	PROPOSAL	FORM

NOTE: Some items include a 10% buffer in quantities shown. Payment will be based upon measured quantities completed and accepted by the Project Manager or Designee.

# CITY OF PINELLAS PARK PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Contract No. <u>19/003</u>

Proposal o	· Centi	a/ F/0	RIDA CON	traclo	is Inc	
	(Name)					
Address (	ro. Box	3987	Seminole	, FL	33775	
E hand much and the total the second	(City)	W	(State)	· f	(Zip Code)	

TO: Purchasing Division

City of Pinellas Park 8000 60th Street North Pinellas Park, Florida 33781

#### Gentlemen:

The undersigned, as bidder, hereby declares that the only persons interested in this proposal as principal, or principals, is or are named herein and that no person other than herein mentioned has any interest in this proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; that this proposal is made without connection with any other person, company, or parties making a proposal; and that it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud.

The bidder further declares that he has examined the site(s) of the work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the work is to be done; that he has examined the plans for the work and other Contract Documents relative thereto and has read all of the Addenda furnished prior to the opening of the proposals, as acknowledged below; that he fully understands and has satisfied himself relative to the scope and nature of the work to be performed.

The bidder agrees that if this proposal is accepted, to contract with the City of Pinellas Park, Pinellas County, Florida, in the form of Contract attached, to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation, and labor necessary to construct and complete the work covered by this proposal and other Contract Documents for the construction of <u>FAIRLAWN PARK SIDWALKS – CDBG PROJECT</u> Contract No.<u>19/003</u> and to furnish the prescribed Performance, Payment and Guaranty Bond for no less than the total bid offered.

1 5

The bidder agrees that he will furnish within ten (10) days after being notified of the award of the Contract to him, the Performance, Payment and Guaranty Bond Form as specified in the Contract Documents written by a reputable Surety Company acceptable to the Owner and authorized to do business in the State of Florida and Pinellas County. Said Bond will be furnished for not less than the total bid offered, the premium of the Bond to be paid by the Bidder.

And the undersigned further agrees that, in case of failure on his part to execute the said Contract and furnish the said Bond within ten (10) days after being notified of the award of the Contract to him, the check or Bid Bond accompanying his bid, and the money payable thereon, will be retained as liquidated damages, but not as a penalty; otherwise, the check or Bid Bond will be returned to the undersigned.

The bidder agrees that the wage rates for laborers, mechanics, and apprentices shall be not less than those established by the State of Florida Department of Commerce for this work and included in the Supplemental General Conditions.

The bidder agrees further to begin work within ten (10) calendar days after notification of the Notice to Proceed.

The bidder also agrees to reimburse the Owner as liquidated damages, for each calendar day elapsing between the date specified for full completion and the actual date of such completion, the sum specified in the General Conditions.

### Acknowledgements of Addenda

Cianatura

Addendum No	Signature	L.\$.
Addendum No	Signature	L.S.
Addendum No	// Signature/	L.S.
Addendum No	Signature	L.S.
Addendum No	Signature	L.S.
Attached is a cashier	's check on the	
Bank of		or a Bid Bond
for the sum of	50/0	

# FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

PROJECT: BID 19/003- F/	AIRLAWN PARI	K SIDEWALKS -	CDBG PROJEC	<u>ST</u>
BIDDER'S NAME:	ntral Fl	ORION CO	intradors	In C
Bidder acknowledges to Price are costs for comet.seq.). The bidder furt	plying with the	Florida Trench	Safety Act (Flori	ida Statute §553.60,
Trench Safety Measure (Description )	Units of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit (Quantity)	<u>Unit Cost</u>	Extended <u>Cost</u>
Α		/		
В/	/			
c/ <i>U</i>		<del></del>	and the state of t	
D			ggalagilispinissis da sa an anno an	
			*TOTAL: \$	
* This total amount is in	cidental to the	e contract bid p	orice and is prov	rided only as bidde

acknowledgement of the Florida Trench Safety Act.

Failure to complete the above may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

Dollars (\$ $\frac{5\%}{6}$ of $\frac{8}{8}$ d), according to the requirements of these
Contract Documents.
Respectfully submitted,  [Company Name]
(Name and Title of Authorized Company Official)
ATTEST: ( Work f) (Signature)
Bidder's Mailing Address:
P.O.BOX 3987
Seminole FL 33775
Phone Number: <u>727 596 0709</u>
The full names and residence of persons or firms interested in the foregoing Bid, as principals, are as follows:
Louis Gomes 2778 Country, de Blad #2 Clearwater FC
The name of the executive who will give personal attention to the work:
The superintendent, project manager, or foremen who will exercise direct personal control of the work:

## LOBBYING CERTIFICATION

"The undersigned hereby certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (a) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence either directly or indirectly an officer or employee of any state or federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal Contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (b) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-L "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying", in accordance with its instructions.
- (c) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, US Code. Any persons who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each failure."

Affiant

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 30 day of

,20 15

ELISE MICHELLE KITTRELL MY COMMISSION # GG094042 EXPIRES July 15, 2021

Votory Public

# **NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT**

State of	FloRIDA	)
County of	Pirelles	
606,09	6 Gomes	being first duly sworn, deposes and
Prasi	den t	of Central Planna Contraction
not collusive otherwise a contract; the directly or proposal/bid manner, directly conference, proposer/bid that of any Pinellas Paland that all proposer/bid thereof, or	e or sham: that affiliated in a busing at said proposer/busindirectly, with any dor that such personal	g Proposal or Bid; that such Proposal/Bid is genuine and said proposer/bidder is not financially interested in or ness way with any other proposer/bidder on the same idder has not colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed, y other proposers/bidders or person, to put in a sham on shall refrain from proposing/bidding, and has not in any sought by agreement or collusion, or communication, or on to fix the proposal/bid or affiant or any other overhead, profit or cost element of said proposal/bid, or idder, or to secure any advantage against the City of person or persons interested in the proposed contract; and in said proposal or bid are true; and further, that such the contents on or data relative thereto to any association or to any
Sworn to a	nd subscribed to m	ne this 30° day of July , 20/9
MY C	SE MICHELLE KITTRELL COMMISSION # GG094042 EXPIRES July 15, 2021	Elia Mehelle KMA

# SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133(3)(a), FLORIDA STATUES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

JIME	IN OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER CATIFIS.
١.	This sworn statement is submitted to City of Poulles Park (print hame of the public entity)
	(print name of the public entity)
	by George Gomes Presidento (print individual's name and title)
	(print individual's name and title)
	tor <u>Lentral Floring Contractors</u> In <
	(billi Jame of anny sopininea swort statement)
	whose business address is:
	P.O. Box 3987
	P.O. Box 3987 Seminde FL 33715
	and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is $59-3119168$
	(If the entity has not FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn
	statement: N/A
2.	I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with any agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
3.	I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), <u>Florida Statutes</u> , means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
4.	<ol> <li>I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:</li> <li>A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or</li> <li>An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of</li> </ol>

shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.

	legal power to enter into a binding co provision of goods or services let by a transact business with a public entity.	the laws of any state or of the United States with the ntract and which bids or applies to bid on contract for the public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to The term "person" includes those officers, directors, ployees, members, and agents who are active in
6.		tatement:which I have marked below is true in relation to ent (indicate which statement applies)
	executives, partners, shareholders, em	nis sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, ployees, members, or agents who are active in the filliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted July 1, 1989.
	executives, partners, shareholders, em	n statement, or one or more of its officers directors, ployees, members, or agents who are active in the late of the entity has been charged with and convicted of 1, 1989.
	executives, partners, shareholders, em management of the entity, or an affilia a public entity crime subsequent to Ju proceeding before a Hearing Officer of and the Final Order entered by the He	n statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, uployees, members, or agents who are active in the cate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of ly 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings earing Officer determined that it was not in the public this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list.
ENTIT FORM UNDI	Y IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1(ONE) AB A IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF T ERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFOR TRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AN	FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC OVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND THAT THIS HE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO M THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A MOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES E INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.
	•••	Signature
Sworn 1	to and subscribed before me this	day of July .2013
Person	ally known	
OR Pro	duced identificationN	lotary Public – State of
(Type)	MY COMMISSION # GG094042 EXPIRES July 15, 2021 (Printe	My Commission Expires
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

Lunderstand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any

5.

Bond No.: N/A

## THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

AIA Document A310

## **Bid Bond**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Central Florida Contractors, Inc. 13345 Pine Bark Ct. Largo, FI 33774

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and Developers Surety and Indemnity Company 9721 Executive Center Drive, Suite 105 St. Petersburg, FL 33702

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State <u>CA</u> as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto City of Pinellas Park, FL 8000 60th Street North Pinellas Park, FL 03781

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of <u>Five Percent of Amount Bid in U.S. Dollars (\$5%)</u> for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS the Principal has submitted a bid for Fairlawn Park Sidewalks; Bid No.: 19/003 Sidewalk Construction

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed August 01, 2019

Central Florida Contractors, Inc.

(Witness)

**Developers Surety and Indemnity Company** 

David B. Shick, Attorney-In-Fact and Licensed Florida Resident Agent #A241176

(Witness)

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY**

PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, does hereby make, constitute and appoint: \*\*\*David B, Shick\*\*\*

as its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporation, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s) in Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as said corporation could do, but reserving to said corporation full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attomey(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or Vice-President of the corporation be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Power of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporation, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the corporation be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporation when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its officers and attested by its Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 4th day of October, 2018.

Вν Daniel Young, Senior Vice-President

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Orange

October 4, 2018

Mark Lansdon, Vice-President

hefore me.

Lucille Raymond, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared \_

Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon

Name(s) of Signer(s)

LUCILLE RAYMOND Notary Public - California **Órange County** Commission # 2258185 My Comm. Expires Oct 13, 2022

Place Notary Seal Above

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

#### CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the Board of Directors of said corporation set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, this

1st day of

August

, 2019 .

ATS-1004 (10/18)